Total 46,714 42,383 60,603 67,117

Costs (US$ m

-3

cycle
-1

)
31 28 40 45

Income from table fish (US$ cycle
-1

) 51,215 40,697 68,016 72,506

Income from female broodstock

(US$ cycle
-1

)
  7,614 6,768

Income from other juvenile sales

(US$ cycle
-1

)
  609 1,804

Total Income (US$ cycle
-1

) 51,215 40,697 68,016 72,506

Net benefit (exclude. depreciation)

(US$ y
-1

)
9,001 -3,372 14,826 10,779

Net benefit (US$ m
-3

 y
-1

) 6 -2 10 7

Pay-back period (y) 5.2 - 3.2 4.3

Return on capital costs 19.2% -7.2% 31.7% 23.0%

Return on operating costs 9.6% -4.0% 12.2% 8.0%

10-year NPV

at discount

rates of:

5% 1,603 -87,561 41,836 11,759

 10% -7,023 -76,962 24,238 491

 20% -16,333 -62,626 3,934 -12,006

IRR (%) over: 10 y 5.8 - 23.1 10.3
*
Annual figures are based on two crops per year

Jo
ur

na
l P

re
-p

ro
of

Journal Pre-proof

Table 9. Sensitivity assessment showing variation in the 10-year IRR and percentage change

as compared to the baseline in parenthesis

Variable Sex-

reversed

(all

males)

Mixed sex (no

females

removed)

Mixed sex

(females

removed at 4

weeks)

Mixed sex

(females

removed at 8

weeks)

Fish sales value (+10%) 38.5

(+564%)

- 60.5 (+162%) 49.8 (+384%)

FCR (-10%) 31.2

(+438%)

- 52.4 (+127%) 42.8 (+315%)

Final harvest fish value (+5%) 22.5

(+288%)

- 41.1 (+78%) 29.5 (+186%)

Feed cost (-5%) 18.2

(+214%)

- 36.8 (+59%) 25.9 (+151%)

Baseline   5.8 - 23.1 10.3

Fingerling cost (+10%) 0.6 (-

90%)

- 14.7 (-36%) 1.0 (-90%)

Survival rate (-5%) 1.4 (-

76%)

- 18.6 (-19%) 5.1 (-50%)

Cost of cage construction

(+50%)

 - 13.1 (-43%) 0.9 (-91%)

Feed cost (+5%)  - 7.3 (-68%) -

Final harvest fish value (-5%)  - 3.1 (-87%) -

FCR (+10%)  - - -

No female fish sold for

broodstock

5.8 - - -

No female fish sold for

broodstock, but non-sex reversed

fish sold at 5% premium

5.8 - - -

No female fish sold for

broodstock, but non-sex reversed

fish sold at 10% premium

5.8 - 14.7 (-36%) 12.2 (+18%)

Jo
ur

na
l P

re
-p

ro
of

Journal Pre-proof

Figure legends

Fig. 1:  Flowchart showing the experimental design and sequence of events in the growth

trial.

Fig. 2:  a) Percentage of males and females at the end of the trial according to treatment and

b) Final weight of males and females at the end of the trial for MS-300 treatment and final

weight of males for the rest of the treatments. Values are mean ± S.E.M.

Fig. 3: Contribution of products to total earnings (a) base case, (b) if all removed females are

sold at Thailand prices, (c) if all removed females can be sold at higher Bangladesh prices